The individual background review indicates the proposed members have met the standard for approval as
set forth in Public Health Law §2801-a(3).

Project #191107-E Exhibit Page 4

Financial Analysis

Financial Analysis
The applicant has submitted the executed shareholder agreements for the purchase of 70% of the shares
in the corporation, summarized below.

Date: September 26, 2018
Seller: Alexander Zharov
Buyers: Simon Korenblit (60 shares, 30%), Edward Atbashyan (60 shares, 30%), Alex

Korenblit, (20 shares, 10%),
Purchase: 70% of common shares (140 shares) to be transferred.
Purchase Price: $336,000 total ($2,400 per share purchased)
Payment of
Purchase price:

Cash equity at closing in proportion to the shareholders’ percent ownership interest.

The agreements provide that Mr. Zharov, the current 100% shareholder, will contribute $144,000 toward
the working capital of the corporation.  This amount has is already been paid.

Operating Budget
The applicant has submitted the current year (2107) results, and the first- and third-year operating budget
after the change in ownership, in 2019 dollars, summarized as follows:
 Current Year Year One Year Three
 Per Visit Total Per Visit Total Per Visit Total
Revenues
Commercial MC $95.24 $268,386 $95.35 $272,412 $95.26 $277,860
Medicare FFS 152.42 494,296 152.40 501,710 152.44 511,745
Medicaid FFS 152.12 71,042 152.13 72,108 152.28 73,550
Medicaid MC 170.29 925,015 170.30 938,890 170.28 957,668
Private Pay 192.63 25,235 192.59 25,614 192.10 26,126
All Other 1,251.11 1,861,647 1,251.37 1,889,572 1,250.72 1,927,363
Total Revenue  $3,645,621  $3,700,306  $3,774,312

Expenses
Operating  $232.09 $3,151,587 $232.10 $3,198,861 $230.96 $3,246,844
Capital 8.76 118,936 8.76 120,720 8.72 122,531
Total Expenses $240.85 $3,270,523 $240.86 $3,319,581 $239.68 $3,369,375

Net Income/(Loss)  $375,098  $380,725  $404,937

Total Visits  13,579  13,782  14,058

Utilization for the payor for the current year and after the change in shareholder ownership is summarized
below:
 Current Year (2017) Year One Year Three
Payor Visits % Visits % Visits %
Commercial MC 2,818 20.75% 2,860 20.75% 2,917 20.75%
Medicare FFS 3,243 23.88% 3,292 23.89% 3,357 23.88%
Medicaid FFS 467 3.44% 474 3.44% 483 3.44%
Medicaid MC 5,432 40.00% 5,513 40.00% 5,624 40.01%
Private Pay 131 .96% 133 .97% 136 .97%
All Other 1,488 10.96% 1,510 10.96% 1,541 10.96%
Total 13,579 100% 13,782 100% 14,058 100%

Revenue, expense and utilization assumption are based on current reimbursement rates and historical
experience of the D&TC.

Project #191107-E Exhibit Page 5

Capability and Feasibility
The total purchase price for the 70% transfer of shares is $336,000 to be funded via equity upon PHHPC
final approval.  Edward Atbashyan and Simon Korenblit will each purchase 30% ownership interest for
$144,000 each.  Alex Korenblit will purchase 10% ownership interest for $48,000.  BFA Attachment A, the
net-worth statement for the proposed new shareholders and the current shareholder, shows sufficient